Mike Reynolds i .

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2022-0993
Legistar File ID

11/15/2022

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only
N/A for Non-Agenda Item

10/24/2022 POLICE (200)

Submitted By

Submitted Date
Action Recommendation:

Division / Department

services for 2023.

Staff recommends approving a resolution to approve contract amendment #1 and itemized price list with Gall's Inc.
for the purchase of approved items including but not limited to uniforms, equipment and various quartermaster

Budget Impact:

1010.200.2940-5302.00

Account Number

Project Number

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

General
Fund
Project Title
No Current Budget S -
Funds Obligated S -
Current Balance 5 ]
No Item Cost S -
No Budget Adjustment S -

v

Remaining Budget

Purchase Order Number:

V20210527
Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 6140

Change Order Number:

Approval Date: 1/3/2019

Original Contract Number:

Comments:



CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE CITY COUNCIL MEMO

‘ ARKANSAS

MEETING OF NOVEMBER 15, 2022

TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: Mike Reynolds, Chief of Po%?
DATE: 10/24/2022

SUBJECT: Quartermaster approved price list and contract amendment

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of the 2023 itemized price list with Gall’s Inc. for the purchase of
uniforms, equipment items and various quartermaster services for 2023. This includes an
amendment to the current contract in the amount of a five percent (5%) increase requested by
Galls, Inc. due to extenuating circumstances of the unprecedented inflationary economic
conditions currently being experienced worldwide.

BACKGROUND:

Galls, LLC was approved in Ordinance 6140 as the quartermaster services provider on January
3, 2019. The terms of the current contract covered a period of one (1) year, with automatic
annual renewals not to exceed five (5) years. Galls, LLC is the only authorized dealer for Blauer
uniforms in the state of Arkansas. Galls, LLC is a local distributor which maintains an inventory
of the department’s authorized uniform items and provides quartermaster services including
sizing, tracking, and billing of purchased items for officers.

DISCUSSION:
The 2023 itemized price list, and amendment to the contract, which includes a five percent (5%)
increase, are attached.

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:
Uniform allowances and new officer uniforms expenses are projected annually, and included in
the proposed 2023 budget. This contract amendment has no impact on staffing.

Attachments:

2023 ltemized price list
Contract

Contract Amendment
Ordinance 6140

Mailing Address:
113 W. Mountain Street www.fayetteville-ar.gov
Fayetteville, AR 72701



G G i G e e @%%?M%WMWNMMWW”.W? 3 MaMwww i
X STIVY| G601 $]0071 3 2501SY 90617 A8y Jn piepueis
X STIVD| 05'GC $ |62 g Z31dN 12131 9S8 JnopueH a|qnoQ UCIAN PUe|HEeJes
x STIVO| ¥82.2 $ 11592 3 SH Md 180d1 SHY06 9SED JJNOPUBH SABSMIaNSEQ PUB|IEleS
STIVO| 61 ¢ $]igte g SH MG Z41d1 SH-06¢ 9SB) JNIpUBH 3|qnoJ SABSMISNSeg pUE(lIBJES
STIVO| 866 $ 056 $ 0lZsd vl Aoy 4N 8lAS-usg
STIvD| 61°p $ |66 % s12gz 0L-MH Ay JnopueH
STIVD| 6981 $|ogsL $ Md 1el1lz £L0EC {sn) psbuiq} 8se) gnopueH UOCJAN IYoUEIg
X STIVO| 6981 s|oglL 5 18 991dN 06181 {SPND) pauIED) eS8 JnopUEH UOJAN Iyouglg
T e S T S3M055300V J9N0aGNYH : ; S
X SILE]l | I ﬁ | SSaPsbuy 9g ABW S8AO|D a)1q AU PUE "SBONUY pJey ON (S9A0(D UO Jeah Jod 095 pusds ABY) SoA0[S) YoBlg
T T T e

w STIv9[ 69°¢0L $ [ 52863 €080Z /%09-7ES SS0US SSaI(J S,USWOAA Xoe|g JayiesT] OlSSe|) pJOX(O POODOIOY] JeUUSIqUISAA
X STIVD| 69°€0L $ | 5.'86% 9GvdS 2209veR $30YS §83.( S,USN YOBIg JBYIEaT] DISSEID PO POODOJOY ] JBUUBIQUISM
X STIVD (S50€| 81INbal S1315[0Y 3PiUY) 9]qeulys ae Jey} s100g Yoelg
STIVD JB3M]00) UC Jeak Jad 002§ PUSds ABW SIO00,,
i e o H¥amiood _ i e iwmifwmewg

X STIVD| €2°GL1 $ | vL60L $ Vv 259714 [AX:*72 13DIey) pue AISleg ylim 14DIYSE|d 371 SQ JoDbUns DI Wesy
STIVD| 7’95 $| vL'ES 3 Y19 1814 01988 AYILLYE 05981 SIANTIONI HILSIIE SN X OVLAATOd LHOITAYIYELS
X STIVO| veCl $| St % M Mg ZGEAN 680C¢C DUy 14DI|Yse|d S -De\ oABaMeYSeq pUB(liejes
X STIVD| 86711 3 | 05601 $ OV M1d S¥8HA BLOE 15 18BIBUD e pue Asneg qim 1UBIUsed O/v g3 eIl -ben
X STIVD| #£C1 R IEAY $ ¢0 6¥987 8€82¢C 13P|OH UOJAN 14bIyse[q Jabung 1youeig
4 STIVD| 6971 $|66¢€L 3 M8 ME Z9EdN 460¢C 1op|OH eABaMIaNSEg 1UDIySe|] JobuliS 1youelg
X STVO| Ev'6L $ | 0981 3 29v0z /5961 ose) 1ybijyse|d 1abuig UoJAN 14oLEelg
X STIVO| S¥01 $|566 s Y19 BELAN L6VET buly 1ybijyse|4 s1r-Dep UojAN 1youelg

0 T SHITI0H LHOMHSY 13 2 SIHONHSYIE =
STVO] S6721 ] 0064 3 ANSIQ 06507 AN-0997 ~ BEPWEN 0JBA UIM 1S08T [BUS 105 Joneld
STIVO| 0998 $]ooes $ AYNJ 0S8MS Ocipieel HOLvd 390ve NV IWYN HLIM SHIUS qor diZ v/| [edide] 11
STIVO| €2 66 056 § ¥53 AN-GZZ 131E8MS Paul1-8398]d YOBN-A 201[0d Jonelg
X STIVD| GC IEL $ | 00Ser g ANYQ E62YT g1d0119 SUOHNG .d. PIOD YIM 18%0BT" JOJUIM JoquIog JUDISMIUDT] AEN Jonelg
i o i e e%&g‘gwﬁ.ﬂhﬂou e R
X STIv9| G283 $ | 0059 $ Mmd 020d1 XX-v6 T - 129 AINQ-J3IN0) SABOMDSEY PUE(IEIES
X STIVD| 09°€E $ | o0CE $ Ma L20dT 7-X-66 1/9g-19pun) AINQ SAEaMISYSE] PUE[IEES
X STIVO| OL'EC $10022 £ 191dN 60221-90241 (TX-IIEWS] 1}2g-13pun) 189 Gap 1Jouelg
X STIVD| 00y $ | o0op $ M8 091dN £BEL1-08ELL {TX-1[EWS] 12g Juswdinb3 1885y gapA 1youelg
S 0 . sEEEe sI3s SR e L -
X STIVO| 0461 I AES E 085dN B ] ) ase]) ucjeq o|qepuedxy UOJAN Igouelg
X STV St ve $ | o0€e 3 12 MdL1S vvedl 8-t¢3SE 19PIOH UOleq a|qepuedx] sAeamiayseq pue|lejes
X STIVO| 0E°06 $ | 0098 % SLIEVS Qad4-0tv2s J9qUINN [eUsS pue dlS Weoq yim uojeg 8|qepuedx3 »oelg | ¢ dSV
T T .+ . SH3TI0OH NOLVE B NOLVE R e e & o L B T
STIv9| v0°9 §]6L¢S g a19 602xd 094 P|0S Sselg Je||0)) jueablasg
STIVO| $0°9 A S alio eL0an 009d PI0S sselg 18[00 DJd/J8010
STIvO| v0'9 |88 3 a9 siexda 006d plo5 Sselq Jg|j0) JUBUSINaT]
STIvD| 882 $|057 £y aT1o 12692 veved buua)aT p|oY ,8/¢ Sselg 194904 "O'L'd
X STIvD| S5°¢CL $|S61LL % d9 000120 aioseely Buusya] ploS /1 sseig Jejlo) ‘dd 4
X STIVD| S6°0% $ | 00'6E 3 LLag d19-00895d 991104, Wa|qu3 jeH Aing
STIVO| €011 $ | 0G°CL E3 £2080 ooLr PI09 Sselg Je([0) By Andad|
STIvO| 00'Le $ | 00'0C 3 L1€9D [ERETRE PI0S Sseig 1exo0d 3o 4
STIVD| ¥0'9 A $ a1o L02xd ¢09d pl0S Sselg Je|jo)) [e10010])
STTIvO| 8291 $ | 05S51 $ adi1o Lyegd voLr pioS) sselg 1e[|0] JaIy)
STIvO| 84S $| 0SS $ dT1o ¢s0d0 c€ar pIoS sselg Je(|o)) uieide]
X STVD| 80°96 $|05i6 3 8v610d £yeedd 1B1313 SN[d (d1[D) 10 Ulg) obpeg WOy (dd Uolubelg
et i e s SSvuE % S390v8 SR e e ]
STIVO| ES°IC $ | 05°0¢ S| €8X79 MaLS 8€Zd1 Br€8-G2L SABamlayseq Jap|OH aulzebel s|du] do|-usdQ sul-WwlS puB|UBjES
STIv9| 0042 $| 1452 S| €gXISHMIA lidl £1-€9-€L ute|d J5p[oy auizebew 9|Gnop doj Uado pUE|UEjES
STIVD| €5'1C $ | 0502 T | €8EM1a XIS 8esd €1-€8€-G2. UIE|d JOP[OH SUIZEDE 9]dlL do]-UadQ Sul-WiS PUe(Iejes
X STIVO| S¥'LE $ | s6'6c $| E£8M1dXLS L2id1 19dEL-€8-42 4onod auizebejy 5|qnoQ Jnsoj)-deus UOJAN PUB|UEJes
X STIVD| G¥'lE $ | s6'6C $ | €80 SH MELS Z¢Ld1 SHBVE8-4/ onod sUlZebeyy 9|qnoQg 8Jnso|)-0eUS oABaMIoNSey PUBILEIES
STIV9| 00°4¢ $ 1452 S| €8 MALS MG 1Z2dT 8P€8-€L 4onod sulzeBepy a|qnoQ do[-uad() oABoMIaNSeg PUB|IEJES
STIV9| €0'¢e $ | 05°0E 3 €8 M9 Md L1282 Z-8-£8-610 Uonod suizebepy do-UsdQ JUSW|eaduoy) sAeam}ayseq puUe|Iees
STIVO| ¢8°EC $|697cC $ Y19 L62dN 16481 4onod suizeBep s[qnog do-uad() UCIAN IYoUElg
anss| MaN JOpUBA| £Z0Z 83lid MaN |  @diid Juaun) e e EE g -S3HINOd INIZVOVIN OWIY .
= 0 104}C¢
R S = T Ty 0 = sz me e T e — - -
e 8hozm/s Pesinvy Juawdinb3 pue uHojun PazHoYI Ny SR} SEULIBHEND
e e e o ‘o g P .  a e gl
T o hE@E&LWQ@Q @@:ﬂ@mw@:—&@t@%@ﬁ i,
= S - e T e S s e,




STIVO| 0012 $ | 000z Mg 0¢C0S Md-G008
STIVO| 06°L8 $| 008 ANMQ 18024 1/9502dL AN-G9S8
X STIVO| 8l'2L $ | v.'89 $ | ANMQ £902H /85024 L AN-0958
Tl . ) . . e _ SINVdNO8/Su3ISN0El s
STIVO| G602 ENEST § | M9 2SCTMS/L0LVN nmmmvm /7895001
STIVD| §602 ¢ 5661 $ M9 SSINN/LSBYN £GCSECL/Z009121 [FEELNELFA t_cm.._. JESS) |EaH JOlLy Jepu)
STIvD| 002y $ | oo'ov $ | M9 L9ZLMS/LOLLMS | EZBSLEL/ZEBILEL (1eaf Jad g THIUS MaJ7) 188 pioD JOWly Japup
STIVO| 00 ¢v ¢ | 000F § |18 OVZCMS/SYZZMS | LZCehEL/vheevEl SN 00 [E5158 L J8aBp00
STIVO| §9°SG $ | coes $ | ANMQ LCZOS/LESHS AN-LLP8
STIVO| 89Sy $ | OSEv $ | ANMQ ZZZOS/BESHS AN-CLP8
STIVD| S¥'2. $ | 0069 $ | ANMQA Z¥YHS/VPrHS AN-9778 H[US 12dng AEN BnE2|5-Hous Janeg
X S1v9| 80'¢. $ | S989 S ANMO vPPHS/PSOHS AN-09t8 HILS MinQ ArEN sAE|S-LOLS Janelg
X STIVO| 02 $|s6V g AVYN LZSvN SloSy
STIVO| 6092 $] 0052 $ M1EE9riS X0LL8
STIvD| 06°L8 $ | 00'8L $ | ANMA €064S/0vvHS AN-9EYB
X STIVO| §2°82 $ | 00CL $ | ANMQ SE69S/0680T AN-0SF8
STIVD| OL'€Z $ | o0z $ Mg 16221 X0cC18
STIVD| 012 $|00%¢ $ SYANLY 38208 SYANLH NI LHONOWHE NSHM ATND m:mm_.m HUBY UDBRY [ UdEd YoENY
e = o e ) S1MIHS go L T e TR e
X w._._<oh GZ'RIZ $| 00592 3 AMIG gecme _ JANME-1696 1SY3ET HOUS JesD) Uy Janeig
X mj(ﬂ 09'8e} $ | 00CEL $ YCIMY | PE18 Sjied Jess ey Jenejg
e e - B = e i UVIONIVYE e ; . e =
STIVO| 0501 $ | 0001 $ S6INN MNL u__z [EEEEENN
STIVO| Sv0E $ | 0062 $ M1d 1E00d 12581 JBPIOH OIPEY [eAME UDJAN [UoUElg
X STIVD| 62°9¢ FECES $| 8¥ XLS M9 500d1 8%-6-¢9Z JSP|OH OIPEY [9AMS SAESMISYSEY pUE|EjeS
STIVO| G2°5¢ $ | o0sE $ 8982VZ 0S680Ld3 3031d1e] DUIUSISI] pOOMUSY
STIVD| ¥2°'S $| 66"V 3 6L 1dvY 4d3 il 483 Uiy
STIVO| vZ's $|66% 3 £Y6dY 3-d4 1 Pioiy 12g
X STIvO| ¥8°08 $ [ 6692 3 8/ldY vEOPd3 1Y 998118 [0J1ed 0009XdY JEBNoY)|
R T el . G J : &&%.%v&a.ﬁ 1] ] SI“QE , &kMMMMMW%@m = &.@MMM&WMMMM&.V
X STIvo| 98 Ee §[eee $| PSHMEIS |Z08Z | SHervec FBPIOH AeS Jsudad aneanaysed PUEIEieS
X m1_|_<o_ 60°Z1 $ | 8291 g 691dN | 50281 ﬁ IBpI0H AEI0S Je0dad UOINN [Uouel
=i = e ; S =N oo SHIOTIOH R AVELS ¥3dd3d. B = ST
X m._._<®_ 69'v1 § | 66€t $ | @D HS1d 019 ¥8OIN | 69 | SUWEN _mﬁ ___._u_ _ucm _m;_c_ VeI _.mw Z 5 LBIE S3l8[g BWEN
H = : R e - HEER e e, SYNTIIINN. cib s P T e §3 . i
X STIVO[ SL'#2 $ [ O0EZ §]  SHMAZELdT | SHF 29 [ }
X STIVO| 051 L 2| 6601 H _ 179 89EdN ﬁ EEEE _
= e e e e =y el e e = B
STIVD| gL'62 8| o5¥E $ NV.L 928d 0Z13aN001
STIVO| €462 $|05ve 3 NVLECBLd1 0Z13¥YN90L
S1vD| S6'6L $ | 0061 g M1 6ELd1 0Z13rd8eEN
STIVO| 8186 $|0sce $ Hdd 88241 LED/LTD-912.9-9D
STIVD| 8t'6E g | 0gLE $ | €89 HY/HT X1S 019d1 Chy/l1e89-BLES
STIVO| 8%86r 3|05y $ [2€89 HY/HT1XLS 019d1| CIP/LL¥2EB9-8ZE9
STIvO| €2°601 $ | 0S'v0L 3 GZEBY HYS Slvd1 1£1-2£89-09€9 LHOM HLIM (PUBH-JUDIY] J8)SIOH |EDROBL UlEld PUE|IIBjeS
X STIVO| €2°601 $ | 0S'¥0L 3 ZEBI HIS SivdT CE}-2E89-09€9 LHOIT HLIM (PUBH-IST] J81SI0H [B30E ] U[E|d puB|UBjES
X STIVY| €601 $ | 0501 3 ZE8Y HAGS SLyd1 187-¢€89-09€3
X STIVO| €260t $| 0501 3 2E89 H1GS Slvdl C8%-CE89-09€9
STIVD| S2'4r £ | 00sy E Levdl HE0050LY
o G 3 S e m\%@ = TR = i
STIVS| S¥'0E $ | 0062 5 isolan di20E-013
STIVO| BL'PL $ | 0SEL $ 20S X178 €2oQd PEEIA
STIvO| 05 LE $ | oooE $ W1SO Xd evead Mas0l
STIVO| Ov'6¢ $ | 00°8C $ 20519 Z£0ad PEA
X STIVO| 0€/¢ $| 0092 $ A3 e¥0LaW g5001-013 |
ST1Iv9D| 8161 S| L8l 3 1v697 £0001 NOOE j2X0lL JopoH
X STIvD| 8532 $|lece g 98040 Zlo0L PIEOAEND § W04 “IBpIoH
e e = = . . . SNO3NVTI3OSIN-SH3TI0H S R e
X STIVD 0004 ] a1 8.03n v008d [A10Ss820y 1By S BNELS
X STIVO| v0'¥9 $ | 6609 $ OLSMH wwed IALS M3N... 1BH MINQ AAEN Uiod g 2hies
X STIVO| 19E $|sce $ 9600H 6006d 18H Ang Jo} Jenoy UiEy |
X STIVO| 56991 $ | 00'6StE $ veledl 000t3¥L
X STIVO| S6'6} $ | 006L $ AVN 991aH AN-0SL
= 2 o . e = e = S
STIVO[ EV'Or $ | 0S8E g 2108y 96005€ mtacamﬂﬂmmc_x UOSsa | 5 LIS
X STIVO| £8°/¢C $ | 05°9¢ $ L20SY €005 SUMSPUEH PEUELD UDSSSAN § IS
STIVD| £€°8E $ | 059¢ $ S00SY 108Y
x STIVO| €4'6C ERICERZ4 3 L00SY Oy SUNIPUBH paUlBY] S58p8ad




STIVO| 0169 $ | 0029 3 M1d €99Md 8-01S $80US pJENK) JOUOH
STIvO| 08°00L $ | 0096 [ ANXQ S694L 9698d8¢ SJUed pJens) JOUCH
STIv9| S6°0% $ | 00'6E $ Lrag a19-00895d 301104, We|quig 18N Aing
STIVD| S57¢C1 $|GE6LL $ d9 000120 aIoszeLY buusyaT pio9 .z/| sseig Je|o) ‘a'd 4
STIVO| 60°¢C 5|66 3 ¢803g 9/013 pueg Dujwnoyy aur) anfg
STIvD| 02'9 $ | 009 $| V4SO LHM BYPLID 36004d SHUM] SOACIS plens) JOuoH
STIVO| S9vE $ | 00°EE [ €8 848 10 LZid1 96-€8-22 [onod auizebepy pJens) JOUoH
STIVO| 64’84 $ | 00'GL 3 LHM LOBMH MEL-Y JeH pJenc) JoucH
STIvO| 0£°9 $ | 009 $ SHd 1O 08912 J.05S Bung @aq pJens Jouoq
STIVD| SB'ZL $|00°ZL $ ai1o aio zzoan 6009d 19Y0ET 10} 107 pJens) JOUCH
STIVO| 86°ELS % | 0568y $ L€80r 9618961 13ZE|g pJenS) JOUOH
STIVO| 88 $[00ZE g T3 61912 20118 ~ (399 9pRINS) dels JOUOH SSOIS-1H
STIVO| 06'6E $ | 00'8E $ oT-Liig }|8g JOuoH sS0|9-1H
N pienc IoUuoH
3 < ded 19LL18D DupeneT plog L8/ SS8ig 19204 6-M
STIVO| 00%8 $ | 0008 H ANGW 2/29S ANQW-8E01 L HIYS 9AS8|S HOYS g SSeI0 NAd MANS LS
STIVD| S.8L $ | 00GL $ ANAW 0SELL ANGOW-£2¥pL Ued € ssejD Nad MAAS L1
STIVO| 00v8 $ | 0008 $ ANOW #2228 ANOW-tL0ZL wiys aness buoT g SseiD Nad oIS 11'G
U U
00’29 R $ W18 SelZm3 LOLOOLELL S3SNIT IONYHIUILINI A1SHYS HvIT0Ma3H OHEN0NSIM TYILLOVL 0'Z 3DONYNOH0 iSO4iL
STIVO| EE'LL $]0591 3 A1d 6EEMI SLIMAS #oed 25uB| WjIM S255EID) ASIES U Je000 JOHY
STIVD| Gv6 $ 006 3 90VXT/NG868aN OID[e/\ / DEISWEN Upoeg O[5, UM BEJAWEN Paiapioiqus
STIVO| 0v'6 ENIESE $ AHO XM7d 2e03an 0283 Ud1ed YoEg 991[0d Wa|quig Joiwalg
STIVO| 8369 $ | iveo 3 ANNA LIS AN-0918 BIUS oA99|S-HOYS Jeebieallg Jenelg
STIvD| 120 $ | 28799 $ ANMQ 0S9LHS AN-G918 IS 9A38|S-bUOT| JEabJaalS Jone|g
STIVD| 36V $ | 006LL g ANMQJ 06501 AN-0991 BISWEN OJS[SA UM 1YOer ||aysS Yos Jane|g
STV 0082 $ | ANMQA ¥S9141/822rL AN-ZZZge Sjued podiz oyig Jenelg
STIVO "Ss8(Jebul 8q Aew 58A0|b @X1q AjuQ (SBA0|D UC JBSA 129G 09§ pueds ABp) SSA0|S Yoe(g
ST1IVvO| 00 01Le $ | 00°C0C $ {778amio0] UC JeaA 1ad 002$ PUads Aew S18a[hQ) Seoys ayig Yoerg
O ONrd
STIVD| 00°E9 s | 0008 $ ssa|abUly oN "SaNInUY piEY ON "S0UBMO||R JESA Jad (OF 'S8A0IS) JOOW
ST1Iv9| SvcL $ | 0069 $ | ANMQA ZHPHS/LYYHS AN-97P8 {£X) AABN paA®9|S-HoyS HIYS 1adng Jane|g
STIVD| 0618 $ | 008 $ | ANMQ €064S/OvYHS AN-9EV8 {EX] AMAEN POASS|S-DUC| HIUS Jadng Jene|g
STVD| Svel $ | 0069 $ T3A 7IOMY L-vEL SArLINS YlM MOJ[SA SIA-TH JUE UIRY JOIOW Jone|g
STIVD| §9'20¢ $ | 00°¢Bl 3 T3A VBLIMH 05-0669¢ .901[0d. UM MOJ[SA SIA-TH 19308[ Uley J0I0p Jone|g
STIVO| 8Ol ICED 3 a1oo €91Xg 0i62d {ICIOPN) Ul BUIA, B [BSUA, PIOD UGN
O 0]0
STIVE| 09°€e $ | o0'ze $ | e8{HHYIJS #I6VZ ZWWILLFER-ELS SUND + SUZEDE BDUIS PUB|UBES
8E'6E $ | 06°L€E $ | SOCHA/HTIXLS 01941 | viv/LLP-E82-82€9 YLy/LLY-€82-8L€9 €29 [iOed SIPPed pUE dooT jjog Uim Saliod) BT INOUHM £ X205 JBISIOH PUBILEIES
8867 $ |05’y $ |[CEBC HY/HT1X1S 019d1| ELv/LIP-2E8C-BLEY €19/11¥2€82-8.E9 €29 IO 3IPPEJ PUE 00T 1jog YiiM SaWoD) IUBIT Giim £ YI0|S JSISIOH PUBILEJES
STIVD| 8E'6€ $ | 05°Z€ $ | €S HYMHTI XIS 0L9d1 | ZI¥/LIP-E89-BZE9 ZLY/L1-€82-8/€9 €29 [IIBQ SIPPEd PUE 400 Jjag YHm SSWOD] JYBIT MOUHM GE YI0[5) JBISIOH pugjuejes
STIVO| 8861 $ | 0s'iv $ |TEBI HA/HT XIS 019471 ZLp/tI¥ZEB9-8LE9 CLY/L11-2E82-8.£9 €29 Dioeg S(PPEd PUE dO0T /2@ UM SSWOD} 1YBIT UiM GE 3005 JBISIOH PUBILEJES
STIVO| Z¥'EL $|escl $ 20s Y14 ecoag PEEIVA 18p|OH ebpeg di|) }9g passaoey
STIVD| S¢iv g 00CSY $ | £tD LN (HUHYEME Zevdl X900501Ly 12)S|0H BdISS YMEUNOBIG
STIVD| Ov'6 $|s68 3 AYD M8 62030 €083 UMOP [INd UO Uo1ed Yoeq 90104 We|guig Jeiwslg
STIVO| 0£°91Z $ | 00°90C 3 M1d SVl L8y |SUEd ,831|0d,, USPPIH QWM JaY08l 81GeS |1 G
wiiojiun uoisialg :O.CW:W\tmsbﬂ\\mt.mtmm‘:\m:.mbﬁona .AﬁEBEEOQ\m\—.CUOHOQ
STIVDRINIIS 5 5 ZELT] 0OLOAW SHY Juucisbuld SRPNS
STIvO| 00'62E § | 00'vE $ V4SO %18 028198 BLO-E8505 Foedieg 07T vz HSNY [BIR0EL 11'S
STIVD| 0048 $ | oos8 g Mg SELem3 LOLDOLLELL SISNT IONYHOHILNI ALS33VS HYI10/038 DHEMOWS/A TWOLLOVL 072 SONYNTHO 1SO4IL
STIvS| 00742 $ | 00°0C $ |OESNIYBS03N/2503N/E99VYN yoes/0z$ 01 dn seak sad z ywin ‘(a1A1S yeg Jo diD) sAeis pius
STIVD| €50 $ 050 $ LLLIN S0001d SBUdIN|D Jaqgny
STIVD| e0'}} $ | 0501 3 €1011 SCOVTIVD WIF WIS /00T %007
STIVO| 8709 $ | 0528 $ | X9 adAvd £zogd ad4180-948d Geg 8101 Od4 pesepioiguig
STIVO| O¥'6 $|568 3 A8 2LvdS €-70/181 (M9E4-E] SHI0S Mal LonoD
STIVO| Sv°0E $ | 0062 $ Y18 0vevd 1000-0€ 15 [1%0] 12nbiWino L uoned|ddy jequos
STIVD| vO'L $ 660 $ aio 0ZLIN 90001d PIo9 Segaim]) lenag
STIVD| S6°L9 $ | 00'6S $ | 10d (ZSTAA ZELSH dEvE MO|[SA) 1S9/ oJel] Jaddi7Z |ISNY
e el g SHWAL SNOANYITIISIN T e .
STIVD| 01'€ $|s6c $ ano egixga 006¥d J2PIOH BISIUM PI0D) Ja1uald
STIVY| €LV $|057Y g aio €90an 0l6vd UIELD SNSIA PIOS) Jeileid
STIvO| 01'E 35672 H SYd 903N 9l6bd SHSIIAN PIDD) failieig
TR e S T NNHONTUSIENST T =
STWD| 525 3| 00s (] SVANLY W3H SYANLH NI LHONOHE 39Y SINYd NIHM ATINO siued waH
STIV9O| 96'v9 $| 4819 $ YHY/ANMQ 08641 AANAQ/IAVHN-98EY9 [AAEN WiBQ 10 HEUY Ui IES A Jad Z) SjUsd 9wAAS | L-5 S,usop)
STIVO| 96'+9 $|48°18 $ VHY/ANYQ 6064 L ANAQ/IAYHA-69EY. (AABN YIBQ 10 DBy Ul JBSA J5d g) Sjued a¥AnS |-G S,Uspy




STIVO| 96°%9 $ 14819 $ YHY/ANMQ 08641 AANAT/IAVHN-98EYI {AABN 1B 10 ey Ul JedA Jad g) SJUEd oWAS L1-G S,USWOM
STIVD| 9679 $]48°19 $ YHM/ANMQ 60641 AANAA/IAYHEN-69ERL {(ABN >Jeq Jo DEYY] Ul IBS X 18d ] Siued @3NS | 1-G S,US
STIVD| 185y FHIEEE g 797218 X2 2701424 ~BUGT pelepioigiis S,UawWo
STWVO| 2817 HEEES 3 62245 9LEV/SLEY BN 10 B[ Ul fea 150 ¢} SWEN PUE 9bpeg UIiM Ood 8oUBLLIOPS 9905 -NI1 9A89[S-110US PaIeploIquig S,USWOA
STIvO| 18 IR T Ad8IT1S 60v7/907 Y {AABN JO YOE[g Ul JES X 13 7] SUIEN PUE obpeg I 0j0d S0UBLLIoHS ] 55dS-NI] 9A0a]|S-BUO| PalaploiquiT S,Usy
STIVO| 817 $[886¢ g [ELIPES ZVChIOVERIIE Y {SIIYM 1O "AREN {OE[g Ul JESA 15 ) SWEN PUE SbPEg M O[0d 90UBWIOHSd 0905-1] SASS|S-HOUS PaioploiquiT S,Us |
O @
STIVO| 8F k¥ % | 05'6€ 3 1HM €E/HS HM-LZ¢8 HIUS S53.0 SAS8[S-HOUS BUUM
STIVO| 887 3| 0597 $ IHM 7EZHS HM-LEPB HING §5aJ(] aA=8|S-DUT UM
STIVO| 8¥ LY $ | 0g'6E g 1HM ZELHS HM-M1Z78 USWOM UIYS SS81J 9A99(G-HOUS SIUM
STIvV9| eg8y [N ICERDZ $ 1HM BEZHS HM-MIETR USUWIoM NIYS §S31Q 9AS8|S-BUOT SHUM
STIVD[ ELEl $|oscL 3 ZE08ZN 21-91602 sleg yuey pIoD UM pJecg pinoys
STIVO| v7 861 BEE 3 AVN 08EVT 0088E 1800 SseiQ AreN|
STIvO| 186y 3| eoey $ 49,218 LZy¥/0CrYy (AMEN [0 ¥0BIg Ul JESA 180 Z] SWEN PUB SBPEY U)IM 0]0d S0UBULIONSd 960S-N1] 9A93|S-DUO| PaIopIoIquis S,USWLOM
STIVO| L8lv $ | 88°6E $ AdBLLHS 9IEV/SIEY {AAEN JO 0B|g U] 1B3\ Jod Z] SUEN pue SBpEg UiIM 004 SOUBLLIOHSd 990S-NI1 8ASS|S-HOUS PaJoploiquis S,UsWOAR
STIVO| L86r $ | £9CY $ Ad8LZLS 607v/9071 {RABN 10 5[0€[g Ul JESA 19U ¢) SWEN pUE 8bpeg YpM 0]0d S0UBULIOHS 3505 -N1| 9A89|S-DUO | PalspIoiquy S,Usiy
STIVD| Z8l¥ $ | 88°6E $ LELIE] TYTYIOVEYI9ErY {SIYM IO "ARBN SIOE[g U JES A 150 ) SWEN PUE SBPEE YIM 0]0d SIUBLIICHS ] 980S-N1] 9A9S[S-HOUS Patopioiquis S,Usi
STIvO| 025 3|56 3 AVYN 125vn S10Sy (UQ-alID) 909N AAEN Jone|g
ST1vD| 8t'es [ A EZEE $ | ANMQ £9024 1/8502d L AN-0368 (S5810) SI9SNOIL WLIGHUN AABN 183004 Jenejg
dn pue suieide)

STIVO| 96'%9 FEEEE $ | WHWANMO 086HL | AMANMO/INYHN-88EFS BN B J0 DeUY ) SlUBd SHALS | 1-G S,USWOM

06'951 $ | 000 E HOW1E e0BtdE rOASO0NSED SRUEd ,ISO. O918A UM (OV 1) J6LIED JOULY PaIC|[eL
STIVO| 96 v9 3| 818 5 VYHM/ANMQ 6064 L AANAT/IANYHA-69EYL [ANEN WBQ J0 MEUM] SIUE] aWA0IS [1-C 5,U8j
STIVO| 18S¥ S [3 AJ8IZIS 1Zrri02ry TRAEN 10 %38[g U] J88 ), 150 Z] SWEN PUE S6pEY UM 00d suUeULGHe ] 280511 SAES[S-5UD | PesaploJdlE 5,UaWop
STIVY| /8Ly $ | 88'6E $ AABLLHS 9.Ev/SLEY (AABN 10 Y0€|g Ul JBS A 180 Z) SWEN PUE 8BPeg UM O[0d SOUBWIONSd 994S-N1] SAS9]S-HOUS Paloploiqus S,USWOA
STIVO| 186 3| e9¢r $ Ad8LClS 60v77/907y EN JO §0E|g Ul JESA JO4 Z) SWEN PUE 8bpeg UM 0104 83UBULIOPSd 08dS-Ni] 8A88|S-BUcT palsploquT s,Usiy
STIVO| 8Ly $ | 886E g N8LINES Crer/OvEY/9ET Y (BHUM JO"AAEBN PEIR Ul 169 15d ¢) SWEN PUE Sbpeg UM 0j0d 80UBLLIOfsd 0605-NJ [ SA93]S-HOUS PoIapIolqug S,Usiy
STIVO| G661 $ | 0061 $ AVYN 9910H AN-09L B ([N4S @iuipp, MEN Janelg
STIVO| 00°€9 $ | 0009 $ SsapebUl ON 'sajonuy pJey ON Sentis e
STIvVO| 0001 $ | 00°00C $ 9|qeulys a.e 1ey] sjoog Joe|g
STIVD| S28L $ [ 00SZ B ANCOW 0SELL ANQW-22bv. 1UB- g 5S8j0 Qd 99408 L1 G|
STIVD| 0€°91C $ | 00902 $ 319 GE6Vl FANY: ([eued 80110, JROY|M] Ja%0BT 2UG8S [ ¢

swioun 1S9/1SO
000kl [ NOWIE E08tdE FOAS0OWSED

STIVO| 09'¢e $ | o0'ZE % | €8 (H/HY}DS ¥96vZ CL/L I E8-ELS
STIvD| 8€'6¢ $ | 094E $ | €8I HY/HIXLS 019d1 | ZI¥/L1+£89-BZ€9 (%oeg 3IPPEd PUE d0UT 128 Ul SawWo]] JUET] INCUIIM SE %00|9) J815|0H DUS[IEjES
STIVO| 88°6F $ |05y $ |2€89 HY/HT X1S 019d1| ZL¥/LLP-2EBI-BLED ¥oeg 8|pped pue dooT jl2g Yim sswWod] WET M EE Y009 J215[0H PUElUBjES
STIVD| 0E°9LC $ | 00902 $ 318 SE6Vr cLigy (PUEY Z2110, USPRIY UHAK) 18J8T 2IQES 11§
STIVO JEEMI00) 30§ JESA J20 PaMO|B WNWXEW (OZE) 1008 Bl
STIVO| G26 HED 5 15L81AT L518kA3 IVH H04 0907
STIVD| 00’8 5 | ooe s NYO 9ZrMH 08L-09268 N9 LvH WHOLINN 3T8Y1SNray 11's
STIVO| EV'E6 $ | 8688 s N8O NAL 68VCHS 06L-v6I2L M3vE NO 30170d /M LHIHS 1TNYSSY aidvy 115
STIVO| 96'¥9 $| 48719 $ NOQLE06HL NAS NAL 69Ev. NS5 NOLSINVd 115 IMAELS
STIvO| EE'Z1 $] 0591 3 Y18 ZesaL 9009208 SPEd MO [BIA0EL 159
STIVO| 92701 $|szoL [ d9 96280 amosiLeoly BULBRET PIoD) LB/¢ 556 187004 Ly
STIvO 1SS31 HO SISINVL 'NaD 00 W1E S3A0 10 155
STIVD| 89't2 $]osee S Mg 22631 A900£808 SPEd 99Uy [EJNJE] PaOUBAPY 193

00°29 § | oo'eg § A8 STLZMA OLOOLLELL SIENTT IDNVHOHILNI ALI3VS HvI10/034 DHENOWS/M TvOILOVL 0'¢ SONYNGHO ISO4IL




o e

e

%;««»3 g

STIVvO| 64863 96¥dS 2209-vE8 S90S $S8IQ S,UBIN Xoe|g JayjesT DISSe|D PIoXQ pooBoloy] Jsuusiquis
STIVO (saoe| aanbal s18)s|oy apjUY) 9|qEUIYS BJE 1B} 51004 oe|g
STIVD Jeamjooj uo Jeak Jad ggz$ pueds AW s1soyjQ,,
i a0 e uvaANIOOH e e P Vo

STIvO[ #2601 g oV 26914 L18SL Jsbiey) pue Aspeg yimuBlyseld 37 Sq 1ebuis ubijweang
STIVD| v2'eS $ X149 LSELTd oLese A3 L1vE 0598} SIAMNTONI HALSITE SN X OVLAATOL LHONMWYIHLS
STIVO| SL'LL $ Mg Mg LSEdN 68022 Bupy JuByysed air-beyy eAeameyseg PUBLEIES
S11vYD| 05601 $ OV M9 S¥8H4 6L0ETd 1eBreyd lep pue Jejeg yim 1BIIyseld /v a31 8ir-ben
STIvO| S2°LL $ ¢0 §¥9SZ7 8E8ZE 18p|oH UOWAN ibyse|4 1abufg youelg
STIVO| 66°¢l $ Ma AM1d ¢9€dN 160¢¢ JIsploH aAeamisxseq Bilyse[{ 186URS iyouelg
STIVD| 0581 $ ¢9vaz 25961 aseg 1ybiyse|4 Jebups UolAN 1youelg
STIVO| G666 $ AT 6ELAN L6¥EZ bury yBllyse|4 ay-beyy uolAN IUoUEg

= = _ SH3CTOH IHOITHSYH ® SIHOITHSY 1 S i 2o R
STIV9| 00'6LL $ ANMA 08501 AN-099Y Delawen ojaA yim j8yoer ||ays 1os lengg
STIVO| 05'¥6 $ ¥S9 AN-SZ¢Z lsjeamg paul]-a08s|d ¥oaN-A a0ljod Jone|g
STIVO| 00°6¢L $ ANMQ €62V g1d-0119 suonng . d. PIOS Uim 1ox0er Jsjuljp Jaqilog JyBismybr] AAeN Janelg
. - SHILVYIMS 2 S1V0D - D
STIvO| 00°69 $ M8 020d1 PXX-¥6 Jieg Aing-18InQ aAeamayseq puejuejes
STIVvYO| 00'¢e $ Mg L20d1 -X-66 Jleg-iapun AinQ eAeemidyseg pueuejes
STIvO| 00°¢¢C $ 191dN 60441-9022) (Ix-1ews]) ysg-iapun Jess) qap) IJouelg
STIVY| 00°0F 3 X149 09LdN £8ELL-08ELL (x-llews) jeg Jusludinb3 159 gap) Iyouelg
= — ———— ~sIaa e S NS
STIVO| S6'7L g 08S5dN 19141 4°2 % ase)) uojeg ejqepuedx3 uolfN Iyoueig
STIvD| 00'EZ $ L2 MALS ¥redT 8F-124-GE Jap|oH uojeq ajqepuedx] eAeamiayseq puejUejes
STIvY9| 0098 § m_ wm<w Ad4-0Lves JequinN [euss pue dug) Weo4 Yum uojeq o|qepuedx3 ¥9eig , 12 dSV

= SY3ATOH NOIVE 3 NOLVE —— SR e
STIVD| 626 $ ano eogxg ¥09d pjog) sseug Jejjo) weabiag
STIVO| §4°S 3 ano eL03an 009d PI09 sselg 1e||0) D4dH8so0
STIVD| 62°S 3 aloelexd 006d PloS) sselg JejjoD) Jueusinan
S1IV9| 054 g Q1o 1¢6490 VEvEd DuuaneT pjog ,8/g sselg1eMo0d 01
STIVO| S6°LL $ d9 000120 anoscelv bBuuayeT pjoo ,z/| sseig Jejod ‘q’'d'g
STIv9| 00°6€ S 1iag a19-008958 .8910d,, wejgw3 jeH Aing
STIvO| 0501 $ £2090 0olr plog sseig Jgjjo] eIy Andaq
STIvO| 00°0C $ 11€80 diosdlist Piog ssedg 19004 '3°Y'd
STIVO| 62°S $ dio 20¢xg 209d PiogS sseag Jejjo) eiodion
STIv9O| 0S°St $ aio vedd voLr p|o9) sske.g Je||0) jBIyD
STIv9| 0SS $ ano ¢sogo ear p|oS) sseig JejjoD uelden
STIVY| 05°L6 $ 8v6108 £peeog Wbiesq snid (diD Jo ulg) ebpeg Wojsn) Qd- UoiuppE|g
- o SSydd ® s3oava - c -
STIVD| 05°0¢ $| €8M19 MELS 8E/d 8¥-£8-G1/ aAeamjeyseq JapjoH suizeBeyy s|du] doi-uadQ aur-Wi|S puejue/es
STIVO| LL'ST $ €8 X1S M4 t2.d1 €1-€8-¢/ uiejd Japjoy suizebew sjqnop do} uedo puejuBjes
STIVD| 05°0¢C $ | e8eXM19 XLS 8e.d1 C1-€8e-644 ule|d 18pjoH euizebeyy e|du | do]-usd( sur-Wi|S puUE|LBIES
STIVO| S6'6¢C $| €8MIgXLS L2Ld1 ladel-e8-22 yonod auizebeyy ejgnoQ ainso|)-deus uojAN puejuees
STIvO| S6°6¢ $ | €80 SH M4LS ZZLdT SH8V-€8-2. yonod auizebe 8jqnog ainso|)-deug sAeamayseg pue|ees
S1v9| LL'Ge $ | £€8MaLS Mg Leldl 8y-€8-c/ yonod euizeBey a|gnoq do|-usd() oABoMjoNSEg PUBUBJES
STIVO| 05°0¢ $ €8M1a mga 2leaz 2-8-£8-620 yonod auzebey do]-uedQ jusWw|esduo) aAESMISHSEY PUEILEJES
STIVD| 6922 3$ ZM19 162dN 16.81 yonod euizebeyy ejgnoQ do-usdQ UCJAN Ijouelg
JopuspAl 3so) E Y = 'S3HONOd INIZVOVIN ONINY B L
0 S ) JOA)E
s  8L0z/%/6 PasiARY Justudinbg pue uLiojiufn bmnnﬁ Ny m..-&mm:tmtma 4 "

B el

T e
G
A
sl
e
e

juswipie

e

dag

I s

d 921]0d 3JjIA

i .xwzaﬁ
i e

Ina))ohe

EEET

¥ S
e
e
G
e
B

EEm R e




. . S3MOSS3NVB OOV BT T =
STIvD| ¢L'ee $ ¥ SH MdLS L2097z SH8-17-8¢€ 19p|oH Aeidg Jeddod aAnesm)sxseqg pue|Lejes
STIVO| 8291 S 691LdN S0e81L 1ap|oH Aeids 1addsq uojAN Iyoueig
o = . SY3CTOH® AV¥dS ¥3dd3d 3 = - ==l .
m._._<o_ 66°¢cl $ _ g0 HS1d d19 ¥801N _ 69 SWEN JseT |In4 pue |eqiu] s W.Se'e >n __w\m S8jE|d SWeN
- e = 31VidIWYN e = .
$ SH M4 LELdT va ¥-¢9 (oed-t) siedee)] aneamiayseq pUEjUEJeS
$ X189 891 dN S€951 C_omn_-E s1edes)] UOJAN Eocw_m_
e . - SECEER s =
J91S|I0H snipej9|  bulddiys+g/% 12 12019 (@seyoind AEwW Uodeem AJEpUODSS B ALIED O] PAZUOUINE S190 to _:O nmo ._m«m_ox 158\ SNIPED
STIVD| 05'vC $ NVL 928d1 0Z139N90L (8seyoind Aew uodesm Ajnp Alepuodss e AiIed 0} pSZUOYINE s1801j0 AJuQ) (£2O) JSIS|OH 1SIEM-SPISU] PUBLYST oN | HOS
STIVO| 05¥¢ $ NVL €28Ld1 0Z13VN9OL (eseyoind Aew uodesm Ainp Alepuooss e ALied 0} pezioyjne s18dio AJUQ) (Z29) 191S|0H ISIEA-SpISU| PUBLIUDIY on] J0S
STIVO| 0061 $ Mige6ctdl 0Z13rgageN (eseyaind Kew uodeas Ainp JUBPUGSSS € ALIED 0} PAZUOUINE SIS0LJ0 AJUD) (Z2D) 181S[0H 19%00d SISoWaN
STIvO| 05°€6 $ HYd 882d1 1229/229-912.8-99 {sseyoind Aew uodeam Anp A1epucdss e ALed 0} PeZHOYINE SIS0 AJUQ) (£zD) JaIS|OH 8juy ooRoog
STIVO| 0S5°2€ $ | €89 HY/HT X1S 019d1 ClP/L1-£89-82€9 (1oeg ajpped pue dooT jjag Ynm sawo)) IybI] INOYIM GE %00[D) JSIS|OH PUB[LEIES
ST1IVD| 0S4y $ |2E89 HY/HT XLS 019d1| ZLy/LLy-2€89-82€9 (1oeq s|pped pue dooT Jlag Yim SsWoD) 3YBIT yum GE HO0[S JaIS|oH Puejleles
STIV9O| 05'v0L $ GCEBI HYS Slvd1 1€1-2€89-09¢€9 L1HOIT HLIM (PueH-IUBrY) J8}S|0 [2oR0B ] UlB|d PUE[UEjeS
STIVO| 05101 $ CEB8I HIS SLid1 2E1-CE89-09€9 1HOIT HLIM (pueH-Ya7) J8)S|OH |ednoe] Uleld pPUEB|UBJES
STIV9| 0S5 ¥0L $ ¢€89 HYgS Givd 181-2€89-09€9 LHOIT HLIM (PueH-yBrY) Jeis|oH [ing @AeaMisyseg puejiejes
STIVD| 0Sv0L $ Z€89 H19S Sivd 28t-2£89-09¢9 LHOIT HLIM (PueH-4a7) JeisjoH Aing sAesmievseqg pue|uejes
STIV9O| 00°SY $ yxAZ=N] xmoomo; 18)S|0H ediag ymeyuxoe|g
= = : _ SHHISTO0H e e
S1v9| 0062 $ LGOLEN m_ 120013 /9 1yD 10} 8se)) 19nbluino] pibry
STIVD| 0S¢l $ ¢0S M1d €20ag Md9i/L 1ap|oH abpeg di|D) }jag passaday
| STIVD| 00°0¢ $ WLSO X149 evead Mgsol 18||e M\ ©Dbpeg passaosy
| STIVO| 00°8¢ $ ¢0S M9 Zg0ag »a.01 19||eM PlOJIg 9bpeg passaoay
_ STIvO| 0092 $ M9 €0Lan g5001-013 Jap|OH }enbiuino] uolAN
_ S1vol Zz'8l1 $ /¥69Z €000l 3009 195011 J9p|oH
STIVO| LE'6C $ 880d0 /1001 pleoqd||D g w0 J19p|oH
= = SNO3NVTIZOSIN-SHIATOH :
STIvO| 0001 3 aio 9z03an 008d (Kiosseddy 1eH AnQ) dens de) pjoo oj7S oxeus
STIVD| 66°09 $ 0lSMH 22+ 3 TALS M3IN.. 18H AN AAeN 104-g 9618
STIVD| sC'E $ 9600H 6006d 1eH AInQg 10} 18A0D Uley
ST1IVO| 00651 $ peleal 000L4L sdens BuiziS yum jawaH 101y ¥O0Upeuoy
STIVO| 0061 ) AVN 981AaH AN-091 ded |INYS JBJUIA AABN 1ane|g
. . o i s e
STIVD| 098¢ 3 Z10Sd 9600S€ synopueH pabull uossap) @ WS
STIVD| 06°9¢ $ 120SY €0L0S¢ SPNOpUBH pauley) UOSSa A B YHWS
STIVO| 06°9¢ 3 S00SY L08¥ synopueH pabulH ssajaad
STIVO| 05'¥2 g L00SH (0]WA 4 SJNOpUBH pauleys) sssjiead
o e E M“wmwwwmw me@.«.mw—.n—.zu.a—.ﬁﬂ_.— %wye&&wWwWMwm&% =% -
STVvD| 00°L $ 25018y 30617 Ay gno piepuels
S1IVO| 62°%2 $ Z91dN 12481 8se) ynopueH o|qnoQ UojAN pue|uejes
STIVY| LS'9C $ SH M4 180d1 SHP-06 8SED JNOpueH sAesm}ayseq PUE[LEJES
STIV9| L9'LE $ SH M4 221d1 SHp-06¢ 8SB)) YNOpuUBH 8|qnoQ SAESMISNSEY PUE[UBES
STIVO| 056 $ 01esy L Kay yng sifis-uad
STIvVO| 66'¢ $ Sleaz 0l-MH Koy UnopueH
STIvO| 0821 3 Mg 1ellz £10ec {synD pabuiH) 8seq JjnopueH UojAN Iyouelg
STIVD| 08°2L $ M9 99LdN 06181 (sinD pauiey)) aseD ynopueH UoJAN 1youelg
A - saaa SIMOSSIOOV4JNOANYH R i
w._._<w_ _ _ _ ssapsbuy oq Aew sanolb axiq Ajuc pue “sapjonuy Emc ON (SaAolb uo tesf Jad ggg puads Reyy) sanc|D v_ow_m_
_ i =" Tt STROND R ke s Rl = RS e
STIvD[ 52'868 | €080Z | /¥09-vES | S90YS 55810 S,UBLLIO SPE|g JeLjea] JISSerD PIOIXQ POOBGIOL JBUUSIGUIB /A




STIVD| 05'.L¢ S| €89 HY/HTXLS 0L9d1 | Zit/LIvE83-8/E9 ZhP/LL-€82-82€9 £T9 (3oeg S|pPEd pue dooT jjag Ynm Sallio]) JUBIT Jnoyim GE HO0|9) J8)S[OH PUBJUEJES
STIVO| 054y $ |2EB9 HY/HT X1S 0Lad| Zl¥/LLP-2e89-8.€9 ZLy/L L 7-2€82-8229 £29 (Moegd 8|pped pue dooT jjeg YiIM sawiod) 4B yum Gg 00|19 181S[OH puBjUBjEeS
STIvO| £8°2L $ €0S ¥4 €20ag Md91. Jop|oH ebpeg dijD }jag passanay
STV 00'SY & | 209 1w (HVHYME 22vd] AMG00S01LY 131sj0H ediag ¥Mmeyyoe|g
STIVO| S6'8 S AH9O Y14 6203N €083 umop |nd uo yojed Moeq adijod Wa|quiT Je|lalg
STIV9| 00902 $ X149 SE6VTr cLis¥ [3ugd ,801j0d,, USpPPIH Ulim 18X0B( aIqes L |'G
suwLiojiun uoisiaig :0.=W&hW.Z‘:EUq\mtmtmmk.h\mENOEOn\ \ﬁmeUEEOO\O\—EOQNQQ

STIVD/sIyIS ] ccLal 00124 Sy jupdiabuly aiyoas
STIVO| 0002 $ | OESNM/BSON/LSO3NVEIIYN yoes/0z$ o) dn Jeak 1ad g ywr elfis yeg 1o dijD) sAels HIuS
STIVO| 05°0 3 VZLIN S000Ld sayon|D 2aaqny
STIvO| 0501 $ €011 SCOVIIvVO W LIS / 4O0[ 3207
STIVD| 05°LS $ | M9 AdAvd £codg addie0-98d beg a10] Qd4 paiepioiguig
STIvVD| S6'8 8 N9 ZLvdS €-702/18L (3°Bd-€) S}00S MaLD uojoD
STIv9| 0062 $ Mg ovevd 1000-0€ /9 (1vyD)ienbiuno] uoneoyddy jeque)
STIVD| 660 $ a9 041 IN 90001d Plo5) sayon|) Jepeg
STIV9| 00'65 § | 10d(ZS)I3A CELSH deve (MoJ[aA) 1B/ Jyjel] teddiZ |ISNY
L et ~ SW3USNO3NVITIIOSIANG - Sl O (o | =
STIV9| S6°¢ $ aio esiXg 006%d 18P|oH 3ISIYM PloD) Jalwald
STIVO| 05% $ aio €903an 0lL6¥d uleyn epsiyM plog) Jeiwald
STIVD| S6°¢C $ S4d #903N 9l6vd B[SIYM PIOD Joiwald

- ; SR NIVHO % S1ISHM . U R : e
STIvO| 00°G S SYANLAH W3H SVYANLY NI LHONO™HE 34V SINVd NIHM ATINO siued wseH
STIVD| L8719 S YHMIANMO 0864 L AANAQ/IAYHM-98EY9 (AaeN peq 10 peydy| uries, Jed zZ) sjued ayAns | |-G S,UBWCAA
STIv9| L8°L9 §| VHM/ANMA606HL | AANMNQ/MVHMI-69EY.L (AreN >Jeq 10 ey ulJes Jad g) sjued a¥Aqs |-G S,uapy
STIVO| 0002 $ 019 0220S Mg-5008 (1eed Jad g) Jeanmuspup) Buo Yoe|g Jwaenegg
STIV9| 0082 $ | ANMQA 190241/9502H 1L AN-G958 (oBsen) siasnoi] ulojiun AAEN 19%004-9 Jene|g
STIVO| ¥2'89 $ | ANMQ £9024 1/8502H L AN-0958 (sseJQ) siesnol | ulojiun AABN 18¥a0d-i Janelg

SEE e SINVd Nag/sy3snod. } - e

STIVD| S6°6L S| M9 2G2ZTMS/L0.VN LSEEVEL/P8IS00L oe|g 14 85007 89 Y09 JoUy Japun
STIVD| S6'61 g M9 SSINN/L96YN £G626€¢1/2009121 (4ead Jod Z ) MIyS-] Jeao jeaH Jouly Japun
STIVD| 00'0¥ S| M9 L92IMS/LILLMS | €269LEL/LE691LEL (1eaf 1ad z ) 1iys mal] 1eag pjon JOLLY Japuf)
STIvVO| 000V $ | M9 SPZZMS/SPZEMS | LZEEVEL/PREZEPEL ajun} ¥oop |eanoe] Jeabpjon
STIVO| 00°ES $ | ANMQA LZ2ZDS/LBSHS AN-LLY8 HIUS UDjS Joue AABU aA89|s BUOT Janelg

| STIYD| 0S'Er $ | ANMA 2229S/865HS AN-C.v8 HIUS upjs Joule AAEN 9A99|S-HOYS Jane(g
STIVO| 0069 S | ANMA ZrPHS/LFPHS AN-8F178 HIys 1adng AAeN SAS9[S-LOUS Janejg

] STIvVD| 6989 $ | ANMO ¥PFHS/PSIHS AN-09Y¥8 HIYS Aing AABN 8Ae8|S-LoUS Janejg
| STIVO| S6'v $ AYN L2svNn S10SY (ug-diD) smoaN AAep Jenelg
STIVD| 005 $ Mg e9vlS XoiLie (1eah 1ad g£) HIyS YOe|g 3oaN Yoo Jenelg
STIv9| 0082 $ | ANMA €064S/0PYHS AN-9EV8 Hys Jedng AreN aae8|S-BuoT Jenejg
STIVD| 00'SL g [ ANMQ S£69S/06800 AN-0578 wys Aing AAeN eAes|g-buo Jenejg
STIVD| 0022 3 Mg LegZL X0Z18 (1eak 1ad ) 1IUS Moe|g ¥o8N mMalD Jenejg
STIV9| 002 $ SYANLYH 38008 SVANLY NI LHONOHE NIHM ATNO @A88|S JUBY YoBNY [ Udled YoERY

e Slme o SIH¥IHS T e e

STIVD| 00°59¢ g TAME gggZme JANME-1696 1oM0e HOYS Jedaq) uley lane|g
STIVD| 00°¢CEL 3 ey vELe sjued Jeaq) uley Jane|g

= et e _ HVIONIVY T T e T
STIVO| 00°0L $ S6LNN MWL 1adaay] oIy [edonoe]
STIVO| 0062 $ W18 Le0dH Lzs8l JOpIOH OIpeY [oAIMS UOJAN IUdUEIg
STIVD| v0'se | 8FXLS M9 50041 81-G-29. JSP|OH OlpeY [SAMS BABBMISNSEYT PUB|UBJES
STIVD| 00'SE $ 8982VZ 0S680Ld3 aoaidie] BUIUS}SI] poomuay
STIVD| 66'F $ 26l Ldv 4d3 dil Jlegu4
STIVD| 66'% S £r6dY 343 1M PO Je3
ST1IVO| 66'9L g BivldY ye0vda 1y sasidies joed 0009XdY JEENOD




ST1IvO| 00°¢ce $ | €8 (H/HY)LS vI6VZ ClLy/LIy-e8-€.G sung + auizebeyy a|Buig puejueyec
STIV9| 06°L¢€ § | EBO HY/HTX1S 019dT | Zli/LLy-E89-82€9 (oeg 8|pped pue dooT )jeg YiMm SaWos) JUBH] INOUIIM GE SO0[S JSISI0H PUBIUESEC
STIVO| 08'L1 $ 289 HY/HT XLS 0L9d1| ZIb/Liv-2689-82€9 (42eg Sipped pue dooT Jj5g UM SaWoY) JUBIT YIM GE 500]S) JaiS|0H PUBUE)E

$ A8 SE6vVT [4%3:1% (18ued ,821j0d,, UsPPIY U] 19%0ET 81GES || ¢

STIVO

1BaMj00} 10} JEaA Jod pamo|le LWNLWXBW 00zZ$) 1008 Ue]

86788 $ NYD NOL 68FZHS 061-v612L %OVE NO 301M0d /M LHIHS 1TNVSSY dldv LL¢
STIV9O| v6'0¢E 3 ATO SP8AZ 0ce8eelesd (Jead Jad g]ued NAg UedIg OO 81 1-0€L Jeddoid [Hg S,Us
STIVD| 0591 $ Mg L8631 M9009208 Sped MO |edloe] 1Y=
STIVO[ 5z 0L [3 d9 9680 a1osiLeoLy buusyeT p|oD 8/ SSelg 19%00d 1=
STIVO| 05'eZ 3 M8 /631 YH00E808 SPEd 88U} [EON0B| PSOUBADY 1=

$ Y19 £99m4d 8-0L5 S80S PJEND JOUOH

I STIVD| 0096 $ ANMJ G694 L 9698d8¢C S]JUE pJenc) JOUOH
i STIVS| 00°6E S Lag a19-0089sd 901104, Wa|qw3 JeH Ang
STIVD| G611 3 d9 000120 alosgely BuusyaT pio9 ,g/1 sseig Jejjon ‘0 d J

STIVD| 6671 $ 28034 8/013 pueg Buiwnopy aur) anjg

STI¥9| 009 $ | V4SO LHM6¥FLT1D 3600.d (eNyAN) S8A0|S) pieng JOUCH

STIVD| 00°eE S £8 844 10 2L d1 g96-€8-12 Uonod suizebejy piens 10UoH

ST1IvD| 00°6L $ 1HM LO6MH MELH 1EH pJENS) JOUOH

STV 009 3 SHd 10 08917 04088 Bury ea( pJencg JouoH

STIWD| 00°4L 3 aio aio czoan 6008d 18M0E[ 10} pI0D) pJenc) JOUoH

STIVD| 05'68F $ L€90r 9618861 1aze|g plenc) JouoH

STIVD| 00°L¢ 3 10649712 20118 {Yegd eping) deng JouoH ssoj9-1H

STIVO| 00'8E $ OT-kiig 1j2g J0UoH SSO|9-1H

swiojiun piency Iouol

STIV9| 0008 $ ANGW 24298 ANTW-8E0EL HIUS 9A89|S HoYS g SSBID NAd @3S LL'G
STIV9O| 0052 $ ANCGIN 0SELL ANAW-22tv. Jued g ssejD Nad a¥Aas L1’
STIVO| 0008 $ ANAW 72298 ANAW-7L024 HIYS sAs8|S DUoT g ssed NAd @S 116
¢
| STIVD| 0591 $ 119 6€EM3 SLiMas %oed asus| Ljim sesse|d Ajajes sus Joddod HOHM
| STvD| 006 $ 90FXn/NS8sdn o108, | BeyewueN Bunjoeg oo/ Yim BEJSWEN paispioiquig
I STIVO| G6'8 $ AHD M9 2e03an 0¢83 Uojed joeg e01jo4 Ws|qug Jajwalg
_ STIVO| Lv'e9 S ANMQ LIPS AN-0918 HIUS 8Aa9|S-LoyS Jeablaang Jane|g
STIVWD| /899 3 ANMQ 0S9LHS AN-S918 HIYs anss|g-buoT Jeabjsans laneg|g
| STIVDO| 00611 3 ANMQ 06501 AN-0997% DejslleN O]9/ YIM 1930B[ (84S Yos Jenejg
_ STIvO| 0092 $ | ANMQ #S91d1/82erL AN-ZZZ88 SUE Lodiz ayig Joneg
STV "ssapebul aq Ael seA0|b 8yig AJUQ (SSAO|B Uo Jeak Jjad (9§ pusds Aepy) S9A0ID) YIBlg
| STIVD| 00°002 $ (1eamyooy uo Jesk 1ed ppz$ puads Aell sisoj() Seous oig Yoelg

suvojiun ay1g

STIV¥D| 00°09 3 ssajiabul oN 'sapjonuy piey oN 'BOUBMO|(E Je3A Jad ()93 'SeA0|S JOJON

STIVD| 0069 § | ANMA ZyvHS/IFFHS AN-9¥18 {(ex) AneN panesiS-LoYS HIUS Jedng Jenejg

I STIVD| 0082 $ | ANMQA €064S/0FPHS AN-9€V8 (£x) AAeN paAas|s-buoT HiUsS 1edng E:Em:

| STIv9| 0069 $ T3A PLOME L-vel SANURS ynm moj[3 A SIA-IH JUEd Uiy JOJOp Jonejg

. STIVO| 00°¢6l g THA V8LIMY 058-05692 «32110d, UM MOj|a A SIA-IH 180T uley 10jo}\ Janejg
]

STIVO| 057} L

a7109 €9tXd

0L6ed

swiiojiun ool

(40J0) Uid BUIAL 8 |98UM PIOD UOIUBIE[G

| STIv9| 00°2e $ | e8(HIHYLS ¥96vZ CLP/LLEB-ELS SHND + SUIZEDE 8|DUIS puEjUEjes
| 05°.¢€ $ | €8C HY/MHT XIS 01941 | FIw/L1p-€82-8.€9 Yiv/L17-€82-8.£9 £2O (0B 8|pped PUE do0T YBg YiM S8WOD) 1YBI] INOUIM £ %00|S) I8)S|0H PUBNEES
] 0S'Ly $ |2E8Z HY/HT XLS 019d1| €1v/LLb-2€82-8.E9 €L¥/117-2€82-8/€9 €29 (¥oeq a|pped pue daoT yog YIM S8WIOD) TUBTT Ui £ %00[S) 181S[0H PUEJUEjES




STVO[ 28719 S| VHWANMG 0869L | AMANMQ/MNYHY-98679 (KRN 1eq 10 eu] Ul JBaA 18d 2) SIUEd SIS | 1-G S UBWOMN
STIVO| 2819 $| VHMANMO606UL | AANNQ/NVHY-69EYZ (RABN IEQ 10 DEUY| Ul JBIA Jad g) SJUBd oWAIS |-G S,Ua
| STIVO| €9°¢F $ AJ9IZ1S Verviocry (RneN 10 Yoejg Ul JEaA 18d g) SWeN pUe abpeg UlM 00 8OUBLLIOHS ] 56051 9A88|S-DUOT| paJepioiqu S,USWOM
_ ST1vO| 88 6€ 3 AJ6I74S 0LEVISIEY (AAEN 10 ¥0E|g Ul JESA 1ad Z) OWEN pUe 8bpeg LiIM 0j0d S0UBULIOHS 0805-NI L 9AS9[S-HOUS PaIopioiquig S UsUioM
_ STIVO| €9 3 AJ8ZZIS 50v/G0rT (AN 10 >poe|g Ul oA Jed ) SWeN pUe sBpeg UM 00 8oUBULIOHS 98d3-Ti] BAS8|S-DUOT paiapioiquis S,Uajy
_ STIVD| 88°6¢€ S Ad8Z79S ZVerIOvER/9ETY (8NN JO "AABN “OEIg Ul JESA Jad Z) SWEN pue sBpeg (UM Oj0d SoUBULIOHSd 980511 5A88|S-HOUS Paiapiolquis s,uapy

3 1IHM EELHS HM-Lgre UIYS Ss8i(J 8A83|S-LoUS MU
STIVO| 05°9% $ 1HM ¥ELHS HM-LEYS HIUS SSaig oAnsa|S-buo ajyp
STIv9| 05°'6€ $ 1HM LELHS HM-MLZP8 usLWwom HIUS SSal(] 8A38|S-HoUS SHUM
STIVD| 05'9F S 1HM BELHS HM-MLEH8 USWOM HIYS Ssai(] enes|S-buo| sy
STIWD| 0921 $ 2e08ZnN Z1-9160¢ SJeg YUEY P|0D Yum pJeog pjnoys _
STIVD| 66'88L $ AVN 08EVYI 0088¢ Jeo] ssaig AreN
g Ad49.21S LZ¥yI0ZT (AneN Jo Xoe|g ul les 1ad z) sweN pue aBpeg U)M 0j0d SUBULIOHS 9905-TU] BARa|S-DUOT| Palapioiquis S,UsWo,
$ Ad627¥S 9/EV/SIEY (AneN 10 Moe|g Ul Jes A Jad Z) suieN pue sbpeg Uym 0jod SOUBULIOHS] 080511 8A88|S-H0US Palaploiquig S,UsWo
[ Nd8L21S 60FP/30vF (AreN Jo ¥oe|g Ul Jes) Jed Z) awleN pue abpeg Yim o[04 soUBLLLIOHS ] 0505-1I] 8A88|G-bU0| peJaploiquiy S,Usiy
$ A4BLLIYS CreviOvER/9Er Y (BUYA 10 "AAN DpElg Ul Jea Jed Z) aWeN pue sBpeg Yim 0j0d S9UBULLIOHS ] 980S-Nl| 8A88|S-10US Paloploquiy S,Uspy
& AVN LZsvn S1L0SY (uQ-di[D) emioeN AAeN Jeneg
$ | ANMQ £9024 L/8502H L AN-09S8 (ssaiQ) s1esnol | woyun AAeN 18%004-+ Jenelg

dn pue surejden

STIVDY| 28°L9 $| VHM/ANMG086HL | AMANMO/IMYHY-98EFS EN B[ 10 EuY) sjued a¥AAS | |-G S,USWOAN

STIVO| /8°19 g VHM/ANYT 606HL | AANMT/IMYHM-69EF. (RABN SHEQ 10 BiEUY) SiUed ayAlS |-G S,Uspy

| STIVO| €9°¢y $ Ad8.21S Levv/0Zvy (AABN 10 YOB|g Ul 1eaA 18d Z) sWieN pue abpeg jim 0jod SOUBLLIOHSd 984S| 5AGS|G-DUOT| PaioploiquT S,USWOM
m STIVO| 88'6€ $ Ad6..4S 9LEV/SLEY (AAEN 10 %oB|g Ui 18S, 15d 7] LleN pue eBpeq Yum o[od S0UBLLONSd 5805-m ] BA83|S-U0oYS palaploiquil s UsLUOAp
| STIVD| e9°ed $ Ad48/21S 60vP/S0vY (AreN Jo 3oe|g Ul e Jad Z) sWeN pue abpeg JIM Ojod SOUBLLICHS 96051 | 9AB8|G-DUOT PaISpioIgiS S,Us )
| STIVO| 88°6¢€ § Ad8LLHS Crev/OvER/OETY (8HUYM J0"AABN OB|g Ul Jea | Jod Z) SWEN PUE abpeg UjIM 0j0d 8oUBIoNS ] 99051 ] 8AS8[S-HOUS Paloplolqis S,uspy
STIVD| 0061 § AVN 89L0H AN-091 de] IMiS Jejuip, AreN J1anelg

STIVS| 0009 $ ssapabuy ON ‘sapjonu) pJey ON 'S8A0|D) YoE|g

STIvD| 00002 $ 3|qeulys ale jey) sjoog ¥ae|g

STIVD| 00°G6L $ ANAW 0GeLL ANAW-L2%P2 Jued g sse|D NAd #¥MIS L1

$ M9 SE6YT ZLi8y (Isued ,ad1j0d, INOUHM] 1250el BIGES |G

swojiun 1S9/I1SO



AN-OBSF

AN-SZ2

8140419

EISWEN L ole/, JIM o0t 0us LoS JaTEE
T3I28MG paUl T 3088] YOEN-A\ 02I[0d JGNEg
Eum TIVA 13RI JaTUI, huanm FEBETE]

FEN JOrEl

S T

ar Fip iy

3»«:««.0

R—

E-13]

TBE-eR0n UOAN 5,591 2500

15218

TOEIEING YOAN 550N SN

XXTE

H2g Ang-aay

BAB=M|BNSER PUBIEES

K55

TEE-ISPUN NiNG BAEManses DUELEES

BOLLI-B0LLL

UDX-[BWS) ieg-/30Ur 885 gap IuouEly

! ..F..\P.. gty

ERELL-OBELL

ESyBL

X-ews) tegus

iru3 kmmw GaAN YoUE

.

SRR D S T

T e

1868

Brid3-GE

Ta=-0bved

) .o_mm SIepuE um UOIAy, IJOUEIG
130i0H UOIEE 45V 523N 8j2un
3P|0H UblEqE B[QECURUXS BREOAUSNSED DUBIIEJES

JBqUINN [euPs PUE QU5 WEGT M USTBE SlqepUSas Yoerg 1 45V

R AT

D05 S5E1g JE00) Ddariooht

X

TR |

002d
Qced PI0D) SSEIg JEN0D) JGEUSiE ]
pEFEd SVETERIST S T SSESH 1904 "0 1S
TID6eE LY GULaHa ] IO L8/ S5e/a JB[50 'O d 3
G 1o-008958
aor
J1OSH1751 PI0D se5ig 18%908 S 90
Z0od oo Seelg JE|b Bodlon
vorr PIOS SSEiE JBIDD) jais
eor Fi0D Seeig JEo0 UEIoes
EVEEDE TGiD 1C Ulg) sbped Woshg Gog _._u:._ium_m

X

THdE - E 841

SHEVEB-LL

BFEoEL

Z8E86L0

?z&.@.? e,

T TN T




CITY OF CONTRACT
‘ F AY E T TE V l L L E For the purchase of handguns, uniforms, equipment

" ARKANSAS & quartermaster services

Vendor: Galls, LLC dba Cruse Uniforms
Terms: One year with four one-year automatic renewals

Agreement is made this 3vdrdav 0

dba Cruse Uni and Equipment, Inc.
parties agree as follows:

2019, between the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas (Clty), and Galls, LLC
(Galls/Cryse) In consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, The City of Fayetteville has a need for a reputable vendor to provide Glack handguns, uniforms, equipment,
and guartermaster services to the Fayetteville Pollce Department;

WHEREAS, The City has a longstanding relationship with Cruse Uniforms and Equipment, which was recently acquired by
Galls, LLC;

WHEREAS, due to authorized distributorships of products and services provided, it would not be practical or feasible for
the City of Fayetteville to issue a solicitation for items purchased and scope of work performed:;

WHEREAS, Galls, LLC dba Cruse Uniforms and Equlpment, In¢, are in transition period, which will be finalized over the next

year;

WHEREAS, Galls, LLC dba Cruse Uniforms and Equipment, Inc, certifies it currently and will maintain the sole authorized

distrlbutor of Blauer uniforms and Glock handguns in the State of Arkansas for which the Fayetteville Police Department
maintains an Inventory of the department’s authorized uniform items, offers services, sizing, tracing and billing of
purchased items;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above and mutual covenants contained herein, the partles agree as follows:

15 Galls, LLC dba Cruse Uniforms and Equipment, Inc. at its own cost and expense shall furnish all labor, materials,

supplies, machinery, equipment, tools, supervision, insurance, tax permits, taxes, and all other accessories and
services necessary to provide the City with uniforms, equipment and quartermaster services.

2, The City of Fayetteville shall pay Galls, LLC dba-Cruse Uniforms and Equipment, In¢. based on agreed upon pricing

not to exceed manufacturer's suggested retail price with discount, pricing as presented in Appendix A, or pricing
available through cooperative purchasing programs eligible to the City of Fayetteville, Payments will be made
after approval and acceptance of confirmation of approved delivery, services performed, and acceptance of
invoice. Payments will be made within 30 calendar days after receipt of invoice. Expedited payment is available to
Galls/Cruse through acceptance of a Visa / Procurement Card at no additional fee to the City,

3. The Contract documents which comprise the contract between the City of Fayetteville and Galls, LLC dba Cruse
Uniforms and Equipment, Inc. cansist of this Contract and the following documents attached hereto, and made a
part hereof:

City of Fayetteville, AR

Vendor: Galls, LLC DBA Cruse Unifarms and Equipment

CONTRACT for Police Uniforms, Equipment & Quartermaster Services including handguns
Page 1 ¢f 3




:F’a

10.

11

Appendix A: FPD 2019 Uniform and Equipment Price List
Appendix B: Scope of Work for Quartermaster Services
Appendix C; Cruse Uniforms Bill of Sale to Galls, LLC
Appendix D: Glock Sale Source Letter

Appendix E: Blauer Sole Source Letter

Appendix F: Certificate of Insurance

NMon®x»

These Contract documents constitute the entire agreement between the City of Fayetteville and Galls, LLC dba
Cruse Uniforms and Equipment, Inc. and may be modified only by a duly executed written instrument signed by
the City of Fayetteville and Galls, LLC dba Cruse Uniforms.and Equipment, Inc.

Galls, LLC dba Cruse Uniforms and Equipment, Inc, shall not assign Its duties under the terms of this agreement.

y {
‘Galls, LLC dba Cruse Uniforms and Equipment, Inc. agrees to hold the City of Fayetteville harmiess and indemnify

the City of Fayettevllle, against any and all claims for property damage, personal injury or death, arising from

Galls, LLC dba Cruse Uniforms and Equipment, Inc. performance of this contract. This clause shall not In any form
or manner be construed to waive that tort immunity set forth under Arkansas Law.

Galls, LLC dba Cruse Uniforms and Equipment, Inc. shall furnish a certificate of insurance addressed to the City of

Fayetteville, showing that he carrles the following Insurance which shall be maintained throughout the term of
the Contract. Any work sublet, the contractor shall require the subcontractor simitarly to provide worker's
compensation insurance. In case any employee engaged in work on the project under this contract is not
protected under Warker's Compensation insurance, Galls, LLC dba Cruse Uniforms and Equipment, Inc. shall
provide and shall cause each Subcontractor to provide adequate emplayer's liability insurance for thé protection
of such of his employees as are not otherwise protected. The premiums for all insurance and bond required

herein shall be pald by Galls, LLC dba Cruse Uniforms and Equipment, Inc.
Workmen's Compensation Statutory Amount

Comprehensive General &
Automaobile lnsurance

Bodily Injury Liability $500,000 for each person injured.
$1,000,000 for each actident;
Property Damage Liability 51,000,000 aggregate,

Galls, LLC dba Cruse Uniforms and Equipment, Inc. to furnish proof of licensure as required by all local and state
agencles. Galls, LLC dba Cruse Uniforms and Equipment, Inc. also agrees to follow all local, federal and state laws
including but not limited to 2 CFR PART 200 Contract provision and maintaining no active exclusions and current
registration for all awards through the System for Award Management at https://www sam.gov/SAM.

‘Galls, LLC dba Cruse Uniforms and Equipment, Inc. shall maintain a federal firearms license granting permissian

and authorization to sell handguns in the State of Arkansas, authorized distributarship with Blauer for uniforms
and Glock as a Blue Label dealer for law enforcement,

The Cityof Fayetteville reserves the right ta cancel this ¢contract within 30 calendar days written notice.

Freedom of Information Act: City of Fayetteville contracts and documents prepared while performing city
contractual work are subject to the Arkansas Freedom of (nformation Act. If a Freedom aof Information Act

City of Fayetteville, AR

Vendor: Galls, LLC DBA Cruse Uniforms and Equipment

CONTRACT for Palice Uniforms, Equipment & Quartermaster Services including handguns
Pape 2 of 3




request is presented to the Clty of Fayetteville, the contractor will do everything possible to provide the
documents in a prompt and timely manner as prescribed In the Arkansas Freedom of Information Act (A.C.A. 25-
19-101 et. 5eq.). Only legally authorized photo coping costs pursuant to the FOIA may be assessed for this
compliance.

12, Changes in Scope or Price: Changes, modifications, or amendments in scope, price or fees to this contract shall
not be allowed without a prlor formal contract amendment approved by the Mayor and the City Councll in
advance of the change in scope, cogt or fees.

WITNESS OUR HANDS THI DAY OF oy

GALLS, LLC DBA CRUSE UNIFORMS AND EQUIPMENT,JJC.
By! .

Michael Wessngr, CEO

%m‘f‘

ATTEST (Signature) ATTEST: (Signature)
N = Wty
Q\.UA Shil o ’fr;,,’,
Company Secretary (Printed Name) Sondra E. Smith, Clty %&C{ "6\TY O;\'?%%,
- '. i ‘.3:-
= . =&Y =
Business Address 113W. Mountain = py P
_ ey ; ey Fayetteville, AR 727813 ETTEVILLE 3
- fasged ] el K Z*u\q“_.‘f}. 'AY RS & '&_x,s
City, St ‘ ’ 2 TRANSN S
v, State & Zip Code A AT
Ul GTON (‘,0\\\\
g

City of Fayetteville, AR

Vendor: Galls, LLC DBA Cruse Uniforms and Equipment

CONTRACT for Police Uniforms, Equipment & Quartermaster Services including handguns
Page 3 of 3




LLS

1340 Russell Cave Road
Lexington, KY 40505

AMENDMENT TO THE Police Uniforms, Equipment, and Quartermaster Services Contract No.
(2018-0749)

BY AND BETWEEN
GALLS, LLC
AND
City of Fayetteville

THE Police Uniforms, Equipment, and Quartermaster Services Contract No. (2018-0749) made and
entered into effect January 3, 2019, by and between GALLS, LLC, hereinafter "CONTRACTOR", whose
address is 1340 Russell Cave Road, Lexington, Kentucky 40505, and the City of Fayetteville,
hereinafter ("CUSTOMER"), with offices at 113 W. Mountain, Fayetteville, AR 72701 is hereby
amended as follows:

1. Prices are increased by 5%
2. All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain the same.
3. This Amendment 1 is effective upon execution of both parties.

Galls, LLC CUSTOMER

BY: BY:

NAMR Michae! Fadd NAME:
TITIE: CEO ! TITLE:
DATE: 10/21/2022 DATE:

PROUD TO SERVE AMERICA’S PUBLIC SAFETY PROFESSIONALS



113 West Mountain Street
Fayetteville, AR 72701
(479) 575-8323

Ordinance: 6140

File Number: 2018-0749

GALLS, LLC D/B/A CRUSE UNIFORMS AND EQUIPMENT:

AN ORDINANCE TO WAIVE THE REQUIREMENTS OF FORMAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND
AUTHORIZE A ONE YEAR CONTRACT WITH AUTOMATIC RENEWALS FOR FOUR
ADDITIONAL ONE YEAR TERMS WITH GALLS, LLC D/B/A CRUSE UNIFORMS AND
EQUIPMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF POLICE SERVICE WEAPONS, UNIFORMS, EQUIPMENT,
AND QUARTERMASTER SERVICES

WHEREAS, Cruse Uniforms and Equipment has served as the Police Department’s contracted provider of
uniforms and police equipment since 2008 and is the only authorized distributor for Blauer uniforms
and Glock handguns in the state of Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, Cruse Uniforms and Equipment is the only local distributor that maintains an inventory of
the Police Department’s authorized uniform items and offers service, sizing, tracking, and billing of
purchased items.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby finds the above
circumstances make competitive bidding not feasible or practical and therefore waives the
requirements of formal competitive bidding and authorizes Mayor Jordan to sign a one year contract with
automatic renewals for four additional one year terms with Galls, LLC d/b/a Cruse Uniforms and
Equipment for the purchase of police service weapons, uniforms, equipment and quartermaster services for
the prices set forth in the pricing sheet attached to the contract.

PASSED and APPROVED on 1/3/2019

Page 1 Printed on 1/4/19



Ordinance: 6140
File Number: 2018-0749

Approved: Attest:

7/ _
' . o/
.(ﬁ*/ 1 (1_{ L 1 C_":f, . .qu,(rf{

Sondra E. Smith, City Clerk Tu.‘ﬁﬂ.] ¥,
\\‘ \\\'r\ Ay h,

N e e /,
«‘:":j«: \Uin -lr'.,a
§' :me ”LVH” ‘ "‘5
."}'5' A ':"‘:.?
%5 ’H‘ "~3-

"f'f," NJ iy o i \\\\\
Ui

Page 2 Printed on 1/4/19



